MARKETING
CHAPTER 17A
INSURANCE PRODUCER STANDARDS
OF CONDUCT: MARKETING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1, 17:1-15e, 17:22A-1 et seq.,
17:29B--7 and 17B:30-13 and 15.
Source and Effective Date

in premium other than that plainly expressed in the insur-
ance contract.
"Solicit" or "solicitation" means attempting to sell insur-
ance or asking or urging a person to apply for a particular
kind of insurance from a particular insurer, but does not
include clerical duties carried out under the supervision and
control of an insurer or licensed insurance producer, or
procedures relating to loss control, inspection, or the pro-
cessing, adjusting, investigating or settling of a claim on an
existing insurance contract.
"Transmission" means any form of mailing including, but
not limited to, third class mail, certified mail, any overnight
delivery or express delivery, hand delivery and any wire
transmission including, but not limited to, facsimile trans-
mission or computer modem.
Amended by R.1992 d.192, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 546(a), 24 N.J.R. 1510(a).
Definitions added for automobile, declination, eligible person and
personal private passenger automobile insurance.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993 (opera-
tive March 8, 1993) (expired April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition for completed written application added; item 7 added to
definition of declination; definition for transmission added.
Amended by R.1993 d.199, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 446(a), 25 N.J.R. 1878(a).
Added definition of clerical duties, and exceptions of such duties to
definitions of effectuate, negotiate and solicit; definition of insurance
contract and insurer amended.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 25 N..I.R. 4523(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.598, effective December 5, 1994.
Sec: 26 N.J.R. 3591(a), 26 N.J.R. 4777(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.60, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4307(a), 27 N.J.R. 562(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.44, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3583(a), 32 N.J.R. 499(a).
Substituted a reference to this chapter for a reference to this

(d) No licensed insurance producer shall permit or allow
any unlicensed person to transact the business of an insur-
ance producer.
( e) Officers or employees of insurers authorized to do
business in this State and officers or employees of licensed
insurance producers, who solicit, negotiate or sell insurance
by communicating directly with the public whether in person
or by mail, fax, computer or telephone, in the name of and
on behalf of the insurer or the licensed insurance producer,
for compensation of any type, shall be licensed as an
insurance producer. The requirements of this subsection
shall not apply to officers or employees whose participation
in the solicitation, negotiation or sale of insurance contracts
is in a manner not requiring a license as an insurance
producer as described in N.J.S.A. 17:22A-30(b ).
Amended R.1991 d.52, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3444(a), 23 N.J.R. 310(a).
In ( e ): revised date to "January 1, 1992."
Amended by R.1992 d.44, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. l 912(a), 24 N.J.R. 287(c).